Installation manual
All information in this document is subject to change without notice
and does not represent a commitment on the part of Ksenia Security
lares 4.0 Installation manual
INTRODUCTION 5
Overview 5
Main functions 6

battery and a 50W switching power supply.
                                                                                                                              5                                                                                                       R30024.120en
lares 4.0 Installation manual
1.2 Main functions
Hardware
Power supply voltage 15 Vcc ± 1%
Central Power Consumption (max) 100mA
Temperature range +5 °C / +40 °C      23 °F / 131 °F
Degree of protection IP IP34
R30024.120en                                                                                                           6
lares 4.0 Installation manual
1.3 Compatibility
Content of this document is compatible with all lares 4.0 versions.
1.3.1 lares 4.0 versions and characteristics
• KSI1400016.300 - lares 4.0 - 16
• KSI1400040.300 - lares 4.0 - 40
• KSI1410040.300 - lares 4.0 - 40 wls
• KSI1410140.300 - lares 4.0 - 140 wls
• KSI1410644.300 - lares 4.0 - 644 wls
• KSI1400016.300 - lares 4.0 - 16:
up to 16 IN + 16 OUT with 6 partitions - native with Ethernet interface. (no wireless on board - requires a duo
transceiver). Dedicated APP for Installer (Ksenia Pro) and User (lares 4.0).
• KSI1400040.300 - lares 4.0 - 40

opening of the Power Supply and must therefore be carried out by authorized personnel.
6.  Wire the protection ground connection directly on the Power Supply unit.
7. The Power Supply conductors must be 1.5 mm² minimum section
8. Depending on the installed Control Panel, check the relative box in the label outside the metal cabinet, using a
petroleum solvent resistant pen.
15. Holes for front cover fixing. Use the included 4 screws. Aafter closing the cover of the
metal box, fix with the included screws at the indicated points 15.
R30024.120en                                                                                                           14
lares 4.0 Installation manual
2.1.2 lares 4.0 motherboard description
- Figure 5  -
Note1: Power Supply cable (n.8 in “- Figure 1 -” page 11 ) included for connecting the Power Supply and the Battery
is composed of four terminals: two terminals without fastons are for the Power Supply (15Vdc), the two connectors
with fastons are for the Battery 12V.
Note2: Inertial sensors and roller shutter sensors cannot be connected.
To install lares 4.0 on metal boxes code KSI7402117.010 or KSI7403130.010 adjust the Power Supply to 15V.
.
i1, i2, i3, i4, i5,i6, i7, i8 Input Terminals .
M1, M2 Input / Output Terminals (OC 500mA max).
  + P  Positive Terminal of Power Supply (1.5A max).

lares 4.0 Installation manual
2.2 lares 4.0 wls 96 control panel description and connections details
- Figure 6  -
To properly install the panel box to the wall, use the Ø 5mm screws (included).
1  GSM Antenna
2 GSM expansion module (optional)
3 Slot micro SIM Card
4 PSTN expansion module (optional)
5 Indoor siren
6 Condition LED
7 LED
8 RF 868 Antenna
9 LINE /TEL: Connecting terminals to the telephone line
10 Power terminal block (220V)
11 BUS terminal block, removable inputs/outputs
12 Backup battery KSI7212020.000 (not included in the panels)
13 Fixing holes
14 Big openings for passing cable routing
15 Micro SD Slot for system upgrade and create/restore backup configuration (Micro SD not
included)

Ripatransone, 02/04/2018
L’amministratore delegato
Raffaele Di Crosta
                                                                                                                              33                                                                                                       R30024.120en
lares 4.0 Installation manual
3.6 lares 4.0 wls Declaration of conformity
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE
UE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE
Ksenia Security Srl, Strada Provinciale Valtesino, 44  – 63065 Ripatransone AP - Italia
Dichiara che / Declares that / Déclare que:
lares 4.0 wls
KSI1410040.300           Centrale / Control Panel / centrale d’alarme lares 4.0 - 40wls
KSI1410140.300           Centrale / Control Panel / centrale d’alarme lares 4.0 - 140wls
KSI1410644.300           Centrale / Control Panel / centrale d’alarme lares 4.0 - 644wls
KSI141X096.3XX           Centrale / Control Panel / centrale d’alarme lares 4.0 wls 96
è conforme ai requisiti essenziali di sicurezza delle seguenti direttive
complies with the essential safety requirements of the following CE Directives
est conforme aux exigences essentielles de sécurité des directives CE suivantes
2014/53/UE